:H \$40.00 504708

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM656950

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vince Cacace		06/22/2021	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vertebrae, Inc.
Street Address:	8948 Ellis Avenue
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90034
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5047086	VERTEBRAE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-776-2429

Email: trademarks@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: CristinaL DeBiase

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004-2400

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leanne M. Andrepont
SIGNATURE:	/Leanne M. Andrepont/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Project Viking - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Cacace - Vertebrae) (003)#page1.tif source=Project Viking - Trademark Assignment Agreement (Cacace - Vertebrae) (003)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0285

900626537

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Assignment") is entered into and effective as of June 22, 2021 (the "Effective Date") by and between Vince Cacace, an individual citizen of the United States ("Assignor") and Vertebrae, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

- 1. <u>Trademark Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee: (a) all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the trademark listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto ("Trademark"), together with the goodwill associated therewith; (b) any and all legal actions and rights and remedies at law or in equity for past infringements, misappropriations, or other violations of such Trademark, including the right to sue for, collect, and retain all damages, profits, proceeds, and all other remedies associated therewith; and (c) any and all income, royalties, and payments accruing on or after the Effective Date with respect to such Trademark (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "Assigned Trademark"), for the Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of the Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. The Assignor agrees to provide the Assignee and/or any person designated by the Assignee all reasonable assistance that may be required to perfect the rights granted herein.
- 3. <u>Commissioner of Trademarks</u>. The Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any other official throughout the world whose duty is to register and record ownership in trademark registrations and applications for registration of trademarks, to record this Trademark Assignment to memorialize the transfer of the Assigned Trademark to Assignee, and to register and record the Assignee as the assignee and owner of any and all of the Assignor's rights in the Assigned Trademark.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to execute all specific assignments, oaths, declarations, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper, in each case, that are reasonably requested by Assignee, (a) to transfer to Assignee the Assigned Trademark, and (b) to vest and confirm therein the legal title to all such Assigned Trademark.
- 5. <u>General</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be governed, including as to validity, interpretation, and effect, by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of Delaware applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within Delaware, without regard to its conflict of law principles. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts and either the Assignee or Assignor may execute any such counterpart, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. For purposes of this Trademark Assignment, facsimile signatures (including by electronic scans delivered by electronic mail) shall be deemed originals, and the Assignee and Assignor agree to exchange original signatures as promptly as possible following delivery of such facsimile signatures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Trademark Rights to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
VINCE CACACE	VERTEBRAE, INC.
By: Jintlame	By: Visulane
Printed Name: Vince Cacace	Printed Name:Vince Cacace
Title: Owner	Title: CEO
Date: 6/22/21	Date: 6/22/21

SCHEDULE A

OWNER	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION/ SERIAL NUMBER
Vince Cacace	VERTERRAE	86866422

252525145 v2

RECORDED: 06/30/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0287